
 
            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OPERATING BUDGET 
  FISCAL YEAR 2026 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

      
 
 

This annual operating budget plan was approved by the Western 
Washington University Board of Trustees in June of 2025 

 
 
 

Strategy, Management & Budget 
Old Main 400 ▪ Bellingham, WA   98225 ▪ M.S. 9014 

Phone:  360-650-4762 ▪ Fax:  360-650-6502 
 
 
 



Forward 
 

This marks the 42nd edition of Western’s Annual University Operating Budget book.  Previous fiscal year versions 
can be found at https://smb.wwu.edu/operating-budget-book 

 

This document is published in the interest of promoting a greater understanding of Western’s operating budget 
and the processes through which it is annually determined.  The FY 2026 Operating Budget book, formulated and 
published by Strategy, Management & Budget, provides university management with the following operating plans:   
 
1) State operating budget profiles (supported primarily by legislative appropriations and net tuition operating fee 
revenue); and  
 
2) Self-sustaining or fee-based expenditure profiles (supported by revenue generated by one or a combination of 
various student and/or user fees).   
 
Expenditure budgets utilizing fund balances carried forward from prior fiscal years or related to grants and contracts 
are not included. 

 
University divisions, working closely with Strategy, Management & Budget, prepare and submit the information 
compiled in this publication.  Every effort is made to provide accurate information based on available data. It should 
be noted that data for this book is based on the annual budget build.  
 
Additionally, any changes to the budget outside of the official budget build process are not reflected in this 
document.  Since this publication represents a snapshot in time, readers are encouraged to consult with the 
appropriate university division for clarification or updates for specific organizations presented.   

  
For additional information, please contact Strategy, Management & Budget at SMB@wwu.edu. 
 
Faye Gallant, Assistant Vice President 
Kim Ayre, Director of Budget & Organizational Management and Division Budget Officer 
Anna Hurst, Director of Budget & Financial Planning 
Samara Aboav, Strategic Planning Analyst 
Gena Mikkelsen, Budget Analyst 
Sarah Taylor, BFA Communications Specialist 
Carrie Thurman, Budget Analyst 
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TERMS AND DEFINITIONS 

  
 
• The fiscal year reflected in this document begins on July 1, 2025 and ends on June 30, 2026.  In 

this publication, it is called FY 2026 or FY26. 

• The 2025-27 Biennium begins on July 1, 2025 and ends on June 30, 2027, and includes two fiscal 
years:  FY 2026 and FY 2027. 

• State Operating Budget Profiles include operating budgets that receive revenue by way of 
legislatively appropriated state funds, the net operating fee portion of student tuition, the 
administrative services assessment, and one-time support from institutional reserves (if 
allocated). 

• Self-Sustaining Funds generate their own revenue from one or more of the following resources:  
course-related fees, academic program fees, user service fees or departmental service fees.    
Please note that grant-funded expenditure budgets are not included in this publication. 

• Recurring budget level figures were prepared and submitted by each divisional budgetary unit of 
the institution as part of the annual budget allocation process.   

• Staff FTE numbers reflect recurring budgeted positions. Part-time and hourly positions funded 
from departmental operating budgets are not included in the FTE numbers.   Non-tenure track 
faculty (NTT-F) supported by operating budgets or position salary savings rather than pooled 
NTT-F position budgets are also not included in the FTE numbers. 

• By state definition, Faculty FTE represent instructional faculty (including tenured, tenure-track, 
and non-tenure track), faculty librarians, graduate teaching assistants, and summer research 
fellows. 

• The terms Faculty FTE and 9-Mo. FTE are used to describe the budgeted faculty appointments or 
nine month equivalency.   

• The terms Staff Year and 12-Mo. FTE are used to describe the twelve month, full-time 
equivalency or staff year for the position 

• Faculty positions may be expressed in this publication as either a Faculty FTE (9-mo.) or as a Staff 
Year FTE (12-Mo.).  A 1.00 12-Mo. FTE x .75 is the equivalent of a Faculty FTE or 9 month position. 

 

For additional information on Terms and Definitions, please contact Strategy, Management & Budget 
at SMB@wwu.edu.
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FISCAL YEAR 2026 OPERATING BUDGET 

 
 
BUDGETING AT WESTERN 
Budgeting at Western, as at most institutions of higher education, is a continuous process.  The biennial 
budget cycle first covers the formulation of a biennial operating budget request for the Board of 
Trustees’ approval and submission to the Governor in September of even-numbered calendar years.   
 
Once legislative outcomes are known in Spring, and biennial state appropriation levels are identified, 
the budget cycle at Western focuses on the formulation of an annual operating budget plan 
recommendation, also for the Board of Trustees’ approval.  
 
While Washington lawmakers initially enact the state budget on a biennial basis, all legislative sessions 
provide the state an opportunity for supplemental changes to the originally enacted biennial budget. 
When these changes do occur, supplemental outcomes are folded into ongoing budget processes at 
Western. 
 
Western’s budget process is intentionally designed to involve the broader university community in 
developing a transparent budget linked to strategic priorities.  Thirteen planning units engage students, 
faculty and staff in developing budget proposals guided by divisional and institutional strategic plans.  
Budget proposals are presented, broadcast, and recorded for those that cannot attend, and web-based 
discussion forums are established – all in the service of assisting the President in formulating the annual 
operating budget and tuition rates to be recommended to the Board of Trustees.  
 

ELEMENTS OF THE OPERATING BUDGET 
Western Washington University is a public four-year Master’s granting institution, and manages its 
budget according to the principles of fund accounting.  There are several different categories of funds 
which are subject to different constraints:  

1) State Appropriations include funds from the General Fund-State (GF-S), the Education Legacy 
Trust Account (ELTA), and Western’s Capital Projects Account (CPA). 
 
WWU’s Capital Projects Account (CPA) funds are appropriated by the legislature within the capital 
budget for operating budget purposes and are used to support expenditures associated with 
routine maintenance and preventative inspections, mechanical adjustments and minor work to 
replace or repair building systems, surfaces and materials.  The WWU - CPA is funded by student 
building fees and miscellaneous revenue such as timber sales.   While this appropriation is included 
in capital appropriations, it is necessary to reflect the revenue and expense in the operating budget 
since some staff salaries and benefits in Facilities Management are supported by this source.  The 
CPA is also the source of debt service funds for the Carver Academic Facility.   
 

2) Tuition Revenue Net tuition operating fee revenue is reflected in the operating budget as a 
revenue source.  Gross tuition revenue is reduced by the state-mandated 4.0% student loan/grant 
fund contribution as well as waivers approved by the Board of Trustees. Non-recurring tuition fund 
balances are occasionally used to support the operating budget, when necessary to achieve the 
strategic objectives of the institution. 
 
 
 
 



3) Cost-Recovery Services: 
 

The Administrative Services Assessment (ASA) recovers administrative costs from auxiliary 
enterprises for state provided services. Auxiliary Enterprises include University Residences and 
Dining Services, the Viking Union and Student Activities, Campus Recreation, Athletics, the 
Western AS Bookstore, Parking, and various student-fee supported departments. 

Dedicated Local Funds are generated by various student fees and departmental charges for 
services offered to students, staff and the public.  The types of activities included in this area are 
Extended Education and Summer Programs, departmental course fees, and various other service 
fees (e.g., application fees, health services, conference service fees, new student enrollment and 
orientation fee, library fines, transcript fees, etc.).  For a complete listing of fees, see Western’s 
Fees & Rates. 

Internal Service Funds track inter-departmental recharges to on-campus departments. Types of 
services include Academic Technology and User Services (ATUS), motor pool, lock shop, transport 
services, telecommunications, plant services, etc. 

Grants and Contracts include funds awarded by various federal, state, and local governmental 
agencies and private organizations as well as student financial aid.  Each grant or contract is subject 
to restrictions imposed by the sponsoring agency, which specifies the way these funds are to be 
used.  These funds are not included in this publication.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY 
ITEM SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
 

TO:  Members of the Board of Trustees  
 
FROM: President Sabah Randhawa by: 

Joyce Lopes, Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs 
 
DATE: June 13, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of 2025-2026 Annual State Operating Budget  
 
PURPOSE: Action Item 
 
 
Purpose of Submittal: 
Based on the conference committee budget passed by the Legislature on  
April 28, 2025, and signed by the Governor on May 20,2025, and Western’s 
internal budget development process, the Board of Trustees is now asked to 
approve the 2025-2026 annual state operating budget for Western Washington 
University.   
 
 
Proposed Motion: 

MOVED, that the Board of Trustees of Western Washington 
University, upon the recommendation of the President, approve the 
2025-2026 annual state operating expenditure budget of 
$234,738,423, to be supported by projected revenues of $231,435,543 
and use of reserves or further one-time strategies of $3,302,880. 

 
 
Supporting Information: 
Attachment A: Supporting Information for Board Approval of the 
 2025-2026 Annual State Operating Budget 
 



WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY 
 

SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
SUBMITTED TO THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

 
TO:  Members of the Board of Trustees  
 
FROM: President Sabah Randhawa by: 

Joyce Lopes, Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs 
Faye Gallant, Associate Vice President for Strategy, Management and Budget 

 
DATE: June 13, 2025 
 
SUBJECT: SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR BOARD APPROVAL OF THE  

2025-2026 ANNUAL STATE OPERATING BUDGET  
 
Introduction  

The FY26 budget outlook continues to be challenging, with revenues still falling short of 
ongoing commitments. After accounting for the full cost of instruction, compensation 
pressures, legislative mandates, the continued impact of COVID-19, and uncertainty related to 
FAFSA on enrollments in FY25, we used over $20 million of one-time revenue and expenditure 
strategies to cover the   FY25 budget. Even with those strategies in place, the FY25 budget 
necessitated an additional use of reserves to avoid more dramatic reductions; this planned to 
bring the total reserve level to 5% of recurring budget. 

This FY26 budget marks a shift from one-time strategies to fully reckon with the structural gap 
in our recurring revenues and expenditures. Over this biennium (FY26 and FY27), Western 
proposes implementing approximately $26 million in reductions to our base operating budget 
and end the use of reserves to cover core operating expenditures.  
 
In navigating the need for these reductions, the focus of the FY26 budget continues to be on 
preserving WWU’s excellence and position in the higher education sector and giving 
enrollments a chance to rebuild without significantly damaging our ability to recruit, retain and 
graduate students.  

The FY26 budget recommendation incorporates funding received in the prior biennium (2023-
2025) and the outcomes of the 2025-2027 biennium state budget process. This state budget 
reduced support for higher education to respond to a $14-16 billion deficit at the state level.  

On the following pages, we first present the detailed recommendation as line-item adjustments 
in the 2026 fiscal year, with descriptions of each item.  



  

  FY26 FY27
Beginning Uncommitted Institutional Reserves Balance  14,897,394      11,594,513      
 
Total Recurring Revenues  229,792,644    234,857,077    
Tuition Revenues  99,613,442      101,871,679    
State Appropriations (Recurring)  124,560,000    127,314,000    
Administrative Services Assessment & Other 5,619,201        5,671,398        
 
Carryforward Level Expenditures (Base Budget)  243,604,925    237,337,327    
New Recurring Expenditures (Incremental)  (6,267,598)       (2,383,808)       
WWU Policy Decisions 217,953           -                   
NAGPRA Compliance 30,953             
Student Health Insurance Plan 187,000           

New Expenditures tied to State Appropriations   9,150,936        5,116,192        
Compensation and Benefit Changes 10,741,936      5,350,192        
Pension and Central Rate Changes (1,591,000)       (234,000)          

Recurring Reduction Strategies (15,636,487)     (7,500,000)       
Reorganizations and Position Reductions Implemented FY25 and FY26 (8,340,000)       
Alternative Funding Strategies Inclusive of Consolidated Support for Locations (2,400,000)       (300,000)          
Nonlabor Reductions (2,000,000)       (200,000)          
Parallel Structures/Scheduling (1,500,000)       
Additional Recurring Reductions Under Consideration (1,300,000)       
Adjustment to Institution (96,487)            
Instruction and Instructional Support (5,000,000)       
Faculty Retirement (2,000,000)       

Ending Gap in Recurring Revenues and Expenditures   (7,544,683)      (96,442)           
 
Total One-Time Revenues 1,642,899        150,000           
State Appropriations 505,000           150,000           
Other Revenues 1,137,899        
 
One-Time Expenditures  (2,598,904)       (2,403,904)       

WWU Policy Decisions 1,396,096       46,096            
New Faculty Startup (Provost and College State Supported) 100,000           
Interfolio Software 46,096             46,096             
Compass to Campus transition year funding 250,000           
One-time payout for faculty retirement incentives 1,000,000        

New Expenditures tied to State Appropriations   505,000          150,000          
Planning Program Stipends 150,000           150,000           
Cyber Security Monitoring 300,000           
Urban/Environmental Planning/Policy 55,000             

Other One-Time Mitigation Strategies (4,500,000)       (2,600,000)       
Full year holds on selected positions (800,000)          
60 day vacancy holds (1,500,000)       
TBD one-time strategies to maintain 5% reserve level (2,200,000)       (2,600,000)       

One-Time Transfers -                   (2,250,000)       
Establish endowments from designated property sales (2,250,000)       

Annual Net Income/Deficit (Use of Reserves)  (3,302,880)       207,462           
Ending Uncommitted Institutional Reserves Balance  11,594,513      11,801,975      

Western Washington University State Operating Budget 
State Operating Budget Budget Recommendation, Fiscal Year 2026

Sources and Uses



Sources (Revenues) 

Tuition Revenues 

Tuition revenues are a result of enrollments and of the tuition rate. Overall enrollment will 
continue to be smaller than before the pandemic as the smaller classes associated with the 
pandemic move through to graduation, and continued uncertainty related to the enrollment 
landscape. This budget assumes flat enrollment year over year, and tuition rate increases as 
approved by the trustees in October 2024. In combination, these assumptions yield an increase 
in tuition revenue of $2.6 million over FY2025. 

 

State Appropriations 

The state’s biennial operating budget for FY26 and FY27 included reductions across state 
government, including in the state’s higher education system. Of note, the biennial budget 
authorized general wage increases for employees (at 3.0% and 2.0% per year, respectively) and 
provides a lower share of the funding split to cover those costs than in prior years. Funding for 
these wage increases was reduced from 70% of the cost to 51% of the cost. No funding was 
provided for wage increases for student employees. In addition, the state applied an across-
the-board reduction to higher education; for WWU, this reduction was $1.8 million recurring 
beginning in FY26.  

 

Administrative Services Assessment (ASA) and Other Revenues 

The FY26 biennial budget includes a 1% increase in ASA revenues collected from self-sustaining 
operations based on forecasted revenue growth in auxiliary funds ($51,680).  

 

Uses (Expenditures) 

New Recurring Expenditures 

New Recurring Expenditures, WWU Policy Decisions 

NAGPRA Compliance ($30,953): To comply with the Native American Graves Protection 
and Repatriation Act, additional funding is required. An initial placeholder amount was 
previously allocated; this increment fully funds the university’s commitment to this 
work. 

Student Health Insurance Plan ($187,000): Western’s contract with Educational Student 
Employees includes health plan coverage. For FY2026 the university received only one 
vendor proposal for health insurance, at a cost increase of $187,000 per year over 
current levels. 

  



New Recurring Expenditures tied to State Appropriations 

Compensation and Benefit Increases ($10,741,936): Western’s FY26 budget includes 
compensation increases based on negotiated agreements with the classified unions, the 
faculty union, the educational student employee union, the professional staff 
compensation plan, and general wage increases. The compensation line item includes 
benefit rate changes and funding for previously negotiated compensation items. The 
state provides a share of the funding for the general wage increase and benefit changes 
(included in the Sources section above); the difference is the institution’s responsibility 
to fund. 

Central Services (Including Pension and Central Rate Changes) (-$1,591,000): Funding is 
provided annually to cover a portion of Western’s contribution to state-provided 
services. Rate changes at the state level reduced the amount charged to WWU 
beginning in FY26. 

Recurring Reduction Strategies 
The continued impact of lower enrollments combined with the cumulative state funding WWU 
has received for compensation and other inflationary cost increases has created a gap between 
recurring revenues and expenditures. Much of this gap is closed through a subset of strategies 
described below.  

Reorganizations and Position Reductions Implemented FY25 and FY26 (-$8,340,000): 
This includes reorganizations and position eliminations from Fall and Winter quarters of 
FY25 (such as the reorganization of University Relations and Marketing, Information 
Technology, and Marketing and Communications functions) as well as reductions to be 
implemented in FY26. Full details of FY26 changes will be provided to the university 
community after appropriately following notice requirements to any impacted 
employees. 

Alternative Funding Strategies Inclusive of Consolidated Support for Locations  
(-$2,400,000): WWU will consolidate support for programs across all locations, more 
effectively managing resources while preserving academic access and student support. 
Additionally, WWU will identify where additional expenses can be appropriately charged 
to self-sustaining revenues rather than state and tuition dollars. 
 
Nonlabor (e.g. Goods and Services) Reductions (-$2,000,000): A reduction to each 
division based on budgeted non-labor expenditures, exempting academic department 
budgets. This amount is a placeholder target. 

Parallel Structures/Scheduling (-$1,500,000): For FY26 (Academic Year 2025-2026) the 
course schedule was built within a budgeted instructional allocation reflecting a 
reduction of $1.5 million.  

Additional Recurring Reductions Under Consideration (-$1,300,000): This amount is a 
placeholder needed to balance Western’s budget. At the time of writing, additional 



strategies are under discussion, including with our labor partners. An update will be 
provided to the Board in Fall of 2025. 

Adjustment to Institution (-$96,487): This is a technical correction to the institutional 
budget. 

Strategies Effective FY2027: In addition to the strategies above, Western’s budget plan 
includes a further $7.5 million in recurring reductions effective in FY27. These include 
savings from faculty retirements (-$2,000,000), reductions to instruction and 
instructional support (-$5,000,000 total), savings from eliminating redundant software  
(-$200,000 in the nonlabor reductions category) and additional savings from 
consolidating support for Western’s locations (-$300,000). 

 
New One-time Expenditures 

New One-time Expenditures, WWU Policy Decisions 

New Faculty Startup (Provost and State Supported) ($100,000): Funding is provided to 
ensure new faculty startup commitments are honored in FY26. 

Interfolio Software ($46,096): Non-recurring funding to continue coverage of the 
Interfolio software contract through its end date.  

Compass to Campus Transition Year Funding ($250,000): Funding is provided to support 
instructional costs within the Compass to Campus program for FY26. State 
appropriations previously covered these costs, which were not provided for FY26. This 
one-time allocation allows scheduled classes to proceed in alignment with contractual 
commitments for the 2025-2026 academic year. 

Retirement Incentive program ($1,000,000): This funding is a one-time payment to 
implement the faculty retirement incentive program authorized by the legislature. This 
program is mandated to yield recurring cost savings greater than this expenditure within 
the biennium. Cost savings of $2,000,000 per year beginning in FY27 are built into the 
budget plan in association with this expense. 

New One-time Expenditures Tied to State Appropriations 

Planning Program Stipends ($150,000): One-time funding is provided for planning 
program student studios to assist cities and counties with planning projects. 

Cyber Security Monitoring ($300,000): Funding is provided to contract with a nonprofit 
in Kitsap County that provides cyber security curriculum to postsecondary institutions 
for cyber security education in partnership with the Cyber Range in Poulsbo. 

Urban/Environmental Planning/Policy ($55,000): This is one-time funding to conduct a 
series of projects and studies for Point Roberts. 

  



Other One-time Mitigation Strategies 

Full-year holds on selected vacant positions (-$800,000): To be determined by division 
vice presidents. 

60-day vacancy holds (-$1,500,000): Continue budget recapture on vacated positions 
(two months recapture on each vacancy) and manage workloads appropriately. 

Maintaining a reserve balance of 5% will require the university to identify, implement, 
and recognize a further $2.2 million in increased revenues or reduced expenditures 
within the current fiscal year. 



Western Washington University, Projection of State-Funded Operating Budget  
 

 

FY25 
Adopted

FY25 
(Revised)

FY26
(Plan)

FY27 
(Forecast)

FY28 
(Forecast)

Beginning State Operating Fund Balance 19,937,686      17,936,737       16,907,791           13,604,910          13,812,372          

Recurring Revenues 225,115,178 225,038,142 229,792,644 234,857,077 242,271,215
Tuition 97,753,422 96,877,877 99,613,442 101,871,679 105,233,445
Differential Tuition (subset of tuition) 905,264
State Appropriations (NGFO) 122,249,000 121,537,000 124,560,000 127,314,000 131,366,372
Other (ASA, investment income) 5,112,756 5,718,001 5,619,201 5,671,398 5,671,398             

One-Time Revenues 6,901,000 5,681,601 1,642,899 150,000 0
State Appropriations 2,921,000 2,069,500 505,000 150,000 0

Requests (TBD)
Other 3,980,000 3,612,101 1,137,899 0 0
Total Revenues 232,016,178    230,719,743     231,435,543        235,007,077        242,271,215        

Transfers
Transfers In/Out 0 2,300,000 0 -2,250,000 0
Total Transfers -                   2,300,000         -                        (2,250,000)           -                        

Recurring Expenditures 245,582,438 234,048,690 237,337,327 234,953,519 241,864,228
Base Budget / Projections 221,060,378 234,048,690 243,604,925 237,337,327 234,953,519
Budget Increases 21,057,060 11,169,889 5,500,192 7,157,709
Changes in State Funding 3,465,000 -1,591,000 -234,000 -97,000
Budget Reduction Strategies -15,846,487 -7,650,000 -150,000

One-Time Expenditures -9,910,808 0 -2,598,904 -2,403,904 0
Budget Increases 910,459 1,396,096 46,096 0
Changes in State Funding 2,920,000 505,000 150,000 0
Budget Reduction Strategies -13,741,267 -4,500,000 -2,600,000 0

Total Expenditures 235,671,630    234,048,690     234,738,423        232,549,615        241,864,228        

Ending State Operating Reserve Balance 16,282,234      16,907,791       13,604,910           13,812,372          14,219,359          

Outstanding Institutional Commitments
Endowed Property Sale Proceeds -                     -                        -                        -                        
Department Reserves (incl Financial Aid) 4,645,535        2,010,397         2,010,397             2,010,397            2,010,397             
Institutionally-funded Capital Commitments 50,000             50,000              -                        -                        -                        
Total Commitments 4,695,535        2,060,397         2,010,397             2,010,397            2,010,397             

Ending Uncommitted Institutional Reserves Ba 11,586,699  14,847,394   11,594,513     11,801,975     12,208,962     
Budgeted Expenditures 235,671,630    235,671,630     234,738,423        232,549,615        241,864,228        
Ending Uncommitted Institutional Reserves Balance 
as % of Budgeted Expenditure 4.9% 6.3% 4.9% 5.1% 5.0%
Beginning Institutional Reserve Balance 15,242,151 15,876,340 14,897,394 11,594,513 11,801,975
Use of/Contribution to Reserves (3,655,452) (1,028,946) (3,302,880) 207,462 406,987
Ending Institutional Reserve Balance (w/o commitmen 11,586,699 14,847,394 11,594,513 11,801,975 12,208,962

3,000 0 0 0 0
Recurring Budget Gap -20,467,260 -9,010,547 -7,544,683 -96,442 406,987
Needed to Achieve 5% Target (196,883)          3,063,812         (142,408)               174,495               115,751                

Assumed Headcount Enrollment, Fall Quarter
Resident Undergraduate 11,816           11,846            11,846                11,846               11,846               
Nonresident Undergraduate 2,069             1,982              1,982                  1,982                 1,982                  
Resident Graduate 629                614                 614                     614                    614                     
Nonresident Graduate 201                192                 192                     192                    192                     

Total 14,714           14,634            14,634                14,634               14,634               

Assumptions
FY25 performs $2.5m better than budgeted
Assumes first-year class of XX students per year; flat enrollment from FY25
State funds 51% of general wage increases, not including students
No additional local comp. increases
Estimate for Tuition CAP Backfill in FY26/27

     Find a further $1.3m in recurring reductions in FY26 (appt reductions, comp, etc)
     Additional 1x strategies for FY26 and FY27 of approx $2.3m/year



Western Washington University

Division, College/Department
Total      

State FTE
Faculty 
Salaries

Student 
Salaries  / 

Misc Salaries
Professional 

Salaries
Classified 
Salaries

Total               
Salaries Benefits Operating Budget

Total                
Budget

Percent 
of Total

Provost/Other Programs 182.304 13,391,418 861,465 9,167,245 3,171,722 26,591,850 9,075,127 1,786,466 37,453,443
College of Business & Economics 56.559 10,339,508 59,400 701,099 635,352 11,735,359 2,928,731 413,186 15,077,276
College of Fine & Performing Arts 55.448 5,047,216 0 617,884 1,074,202 6,739,302 2,278,641 196,125 9,214,068
College of Humanities & Social Sciences 229.341 23,255,949 71,837 478,220 2,722,368 26,528,374 8,235,024 604,107 35,367,505
College of Science and Engineering 155.329 16,723,034 182,649 1,000,526 3,304,470 21,210,679 5,884,249 796,685 27,891,613
Outreach and Continuing Education 0.583 18,000 0 24,725 22,500 65,225 21,491 55,129 141,845
Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies 17.253 1,710,848 0 482,217 60,015 2,253,080 711,098 343,520 3,307,698
College of the Environment 41.228 4,326,001 0 517,780 788,337 5,632,118 1,724,491 111,142 7,467,751
Vice Provost for Research 81.014 215,250 2,325,491 1,013,461 1,039,670 4,593,872 752,194 690,861 6,036,927
Western Libraries 46.344 2,008,139 150,060 748,958 1,587,693 4,494,850 1,425,840 2,805,436 8,726,126
Woodring College of Education 68.004 5,785,393 0 903,343 2,385,419 9,074,155 2,850,702 1,277,111 13,201,968

Academic Affairs Total 933.406 82,820,756 3,650,902 15,655,458 16,791,748 118,918,864 35,887,588 9,079,768 163,886,220 68.5%

Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs 3.000 0 0 647,024 0 647,024 101,415 246,681 995,120
Bookstore 1.454 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Campus Recreation 112.048 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Child Development Center 0.000 0 0 43,146 31,746 74,892 25,821 1,065 101,778
Conference Services 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Facilities Development & Capital Budget 1.454 0 0 26,221 100,178 126,399 40,772 29,463 196,634
Facilities Development & Operations 112.048 0 249,392 615,438 7,284,416 8,149,246 3,287,883 94,149 11,531,278
Facilities Development & Operations - CPA 0.001 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,077,000 2,077,000
Financial and Business Services 27.038 0 0 578,007 1,497,597 2,075,604 730,791 251,897 3,058,292
Housing & Dining 18.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Human Resources 18.000 0 0 1,244,572 359,048 1,603,620 536,985 227,746 2,368,351
Information Technology Services 0.000 0 0 5,311,516 4,760,726 10,072,242 2,907,201 3,592,756 16,572,199
Public Safety 15.980 0 26,641 324,835 1,430,978 1,782,454 537,200 351,613 2,671,267
Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience 9.646 0 0 864,026 259,713 1,123,739 304,664 237,705 1,666,108
Strategy, Management & Budget 13.982 0 0 713,388 151,478 864,866 262,393 8,342 1,135,601

Business & Financial Affairs Total 332.650 0 276,033 10,368,173 15,875,880 26,520,086 8,735,125 7,118,417 42,373,628 17.7%

Equity & Inclusion 10.000 0 0 1,013,571 120,252 1,133,823 354,679 185,461 1,673,963
10.000 0 0 1,013,571 120,252 1,133,823 354,679 185,461 1,673,963 0.7%

University Advancement 53.786 0 261,747 3,729,813 1,592,435 5,583,995 1,592,471 636,322 7,812,788
53.786 0 261,747 3,729,813 1,592,435 5,583,995 1,592,471 636,322 7,812,788 3.3%

Western on the Penninsulas 62.495 3,718,938 0 390,874 283,289 4,393,101 533,104 119,270 5,045,475
62.495 3,718,938 0 390,874 283,289 4,393,101 533,104 119,270 5,045,475 2.1%

Athletics 11.576 0 0 1,066,814 181,163 1,247,977 431,902 1,929 1,681,808
Internal Audit & Legal Services 3.000 0 0 281,267 15,350 296,617 98,172 23,541 418,330
President 8.634 0 7,061 1,346,071 53,395 1,406,527 350,065 166,100 1,922,692

23.210 0 7,061 2,694,152 249,908 2,951,121 880,139 191,570 4,022,830 1.7%
0

Institutional Total 0.000 0 10,724,745 0 0 10,724,745 0 3,874,681 14,599,426 6.1%

Grand Totals 1,415.547 86,539,694 14,920,488 33,852,041 34,913,512 170,225,735 47,983,106 21,205,489 239,414,330 100.0%

Summary Chart A
FY 2026 State Funds Operating Budget Summary (Tuition, GF-S, CPA, ELTA)

Recurring Budget Levels by Organization

Academic Affairs

Business & Financial Affairs

Fringe Benefits Distributed based on Actual Allocation

Equity & Inclusion

Equity & Inclusion Total
University Advancement

University Advancement Total
Western on the Penninsulas

Western on the Penninsulas
President

Institutional Accounts
President Total
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Western Washington University

Division, College/Department  FTE
Faculty 
Salaries

Student 
Salaries

Professional 
Salaries

Classified 
Salaries

Total               
Salaries Benefits

Operating 
Budget Total

Percent of 
Total

Provost/Other Programs 105.788 94,732 4,306,006 5,033,394 3,713,788 13,147,920 3,203,787 7,299,686 23,651,393
College of Business & Economics 8.267 2 0 358,820 0 358,822 141,463 215,300 715,585
College of Fine & Performing Arts 16.207 17,752 103,500 46,900 116,325 284,477 103,147 481,819 869,443
College of Humanities & Social Sciences 1.131 12,336 5,283 54,060 64,916 136,595 150,217 615,917 902,729
College of Science and Engineering 5.414 22,191 14,000 68,503 65,612 170,306 66,493 1,014,701 1,251,500
Outreach and Continuing Education 95.816 5,460,652 57,000 671,236 1,076,114 7,265,002 2,077,658 6,739,845 16,082,505
Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies 6.264 1 37,750 0 0 37,751 1,384 67,400 106,535
College of the Environment 3.886 9,330 0 0 0 9,330 740 124,195 134,265
Vice Provost for Research 2.337 1 0 145,287 23,481 168,769 63,205 690,068 922,042
Western Libraries 1.000 0 135,400 67,958 0 203,358 106,007 65,077 374,442
Woodring College of Education 3.734 6 0 0 24,663 24,669 5,930 17,250 47,849

Academic Affairs Total 249.843 5,617,003 4,658,939 6,446,158 5,084,899 21,806,999 5,920,031 17,331,258 45,058,288 32.3%

Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 285,000 285,000
Bookstore 16.926 0 115,000 107,857 636,519 859,376 283,829 3,017,974 4,161,179
Campus Recreation 112.822 0 658,051 853,952 459,129 1,971,132 508,991 1,127,458 3,607,581
Child Development Center 0.000 0 115,000 52,733 551,341 719,074 252,203 207,755 1,179,032
Conference Services 13.950 0 0 72,813 142,512 215,325 79,820 313,650 608,795
Facilities Development & Capital Budget 16.926 0 0 865,047 1,034,551 1,899,598 680,937 352,650 2,933,185
Facilities Development & Operations 112.822 8,502 909,143 428,145 7,857,668 9,203,458 3,757,615 15,746,626 28,707,699
Facilities Development & Operations - CPA 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Financial and Business Services 13.950 0 18,000 195,129 953,896 1,167,025 419,066 1,216,031 2,802,122
Housing & Dining 0.000 0 3,021,162 2,064,056 1,040,938 6,126,156 1,262,266 32,391,622 39,780,044
Human Resources 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Information Technology Services 12.497 0 0 33,435 529,510 562,945 198,173 2,264,000 3,025,118
Public Safety 12.497 0 143,000 375,616 462,064 980,680 370,470 1,288,135 2,639,285
Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience 0.355 0 0 23,799 17,729 41,528 11,447 0 52,975
Strategy, Management & Budget 2.030 0 0 164,726 98,649 263,375 75,850 0 339,225

Business & Financial Affairs Total 314.774 8,502 4,979,356 5,237,308 13,784,506 24,009,672 7,900,667 58,210,901 90,121,240 64.6%

Equity & Inclusion 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%

University Advancement 2.000 0 25,000 93,531 30,179 148,710 121,620 73,000 343,330
2.000 0 25,000 93,531 30,179 148,710 121,620 343,330 0.2%

Western on the Penninsulas 0.000 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 1
0.000 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 0.0%

Athletics 18.113 0 85,000 1,480,913 0 1,565,913 550,758 1,710,101 3,826,772
Internal Audit & Legal Services 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
President/Other Programs 0.750 0 0 28,353 0 28,353 42,363 5,341 76,057

18.863 0 85,000 1,509,266 0 1,594,266 593,121 3,902,829 2.8%

Institutional Total 0.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0%
585.480 5,625,506 9,748,295 13,286,263 18,899,584 47,559,648 14,535,439 77,330,601 139,425,688 100.0%

(1)

(2)

Academic Affairs

Business & Financial Affairs

Summary Chart B
FY 2026 Self-Sustaining Funds Expenditure Estimates by Organization

Including Estimated Fringe Benefits
(As Reported by Divisions)

“Other Uses” in University Residences & Dining Services includes the following major expense categories:  $9.6M in food/board; $1.6 M in utilities; $1.5 M in maintenance; $1.5 M in phone, internet, supplies, 
equipment & insurance; $1.8 M in student employee wages; bond debt payments of $2.6 M are not included in this operating expenditure report.

1,715,442
Institutional Accounts

Grand Totals

President Total

Equity & Inclusion

Equity & Inclusion Total 0

NOTE: The above estimates represent projected expenditure activities only, including expense related to the exchange of goods and/or services internal to the University (e.g., Department“A” providing a service 
incurs salary and operating expense as it provides the service; correspondingly, Department“B” receiving the service incurs expense in purchasing the service from Department“A”).  

“Other Uses” in AS Bookstore includes approximately $5.2 M in cost of goods sold.  Other major expense categories include student employee wages, credit card fees, depreciation, utilities, building maintenance, 
insurance, computer systems & auditing, advertising, discounted merchandise and freight out.

President

University Advancement

Western on the Penninsulas

Western on the Penninsulas 0

University Advancement Total 73,000
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Western Washington University

Division, College/Department  FTE
Faculty 
Salaries

Student 
Salaries

Professional 
Salaries

Classified 
Salaries

Total               
Salaries Benefits Operating Budget Total

Percent 
of Total

Provost/Other Programs 288.092 13,486,150 5,167,471 14,200,639 6,885,510 39,739,770 12,278,914 9,086,152 61,104,836
College of Business & Economics 64.825 10,339,510 59,400 1,059,919 635,352 12,094,181 3,070,194 628,486 15,792,861
College of Fine & Performing Arts 71.655 5,064,968 103,500 664,784 1,190,527 7,023,779 2,381,788 677,944 10,083,511
College of Humanities & Social Sciences 230.471 23,268,285 77,120 532,280 2,787,284 26,664,969 8,385,241 1,220,024 36,270,234
College of Science and Engineering 160.743 16,745,225 196,649 1,069,029 3,370,082 21,380,985 5,950,742 1,811,386 29,143,113
Outreach and Continuing Education 96.399 5,478,652 57,000 695,961 1,098,614 7,330,227 2,099,149 6,794,974 16,224,350
Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies 23.517 1,710,849 37,750 482,217 60,015 2,290,831 712,482 410,920 3,414,233
College of the Environment 45.114 4,335,331 0 517,780 788,337 5,641,448 1,725,231 235,337 7,602,016
Vice Provost for Research 83.352 215,251 2,325,491 1,158,748 1,063,151 4,762,641 815,399 1,380,929 6,958,969
Wilson Library 47.344 2,008,139 285,460 816,916 1,587,693 4,698,208 1,531,847 2,870,513 9,100,568
Woodring College of Education 71.738 5,785,399 0 903,343 2,410,082 9,098,824 2,856,632 1,294,361 13,249,817

1183.249 88,437,759 8,309,841 22,101,616 21,876,647 140,725,863 41,807,619 26,411,026 208,944,508 55.2%

Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs 3.000 0 0 647,024 0 647,024 101,415 531,681 1,280,120
Bookstore 18.380 0 115,000 107,857 636,519 859,376 283,829 3,017,974 4,161,179
Campus Recreation 224.871 0 658,051 853,952 459,129 1,971,132 508,991 1,127,458 3,607,581
Child Development Center 0.001 0 115,000 95,879 583,087 793,966 278,024 208,820 1,280,810
Conference Services 40.988 0 0 72,813 142,512 215,325 79,820 313,650 608,795
Facilities Development & Capital Budget 18.000 0 0 891,268 1,134,729 2,025,997 721,709 382,113 3,129,819
Facilities Development & Operations 28.476 8,502 1,158,535 1,043,583 15,142,084 17,352,704 7,045,498 15,840,775 40,238,977
Facilities Development & Operations - CPA 10.000 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,077,000 2,077,000
Financial and Business Services 16.012 0 18,000 773,136 2,451,493 3,242,629 1,149,857 1,467,928 5,860,414
Housing & Dining 529.070 0 3,021,162 2,064,056 1,040,938 6,126,156 1,262,266 32,391,622 39,780,044
Human Resources 0.000 0 0 1,244,572 359,048 1,603,620 536,985 227,746 2,368,351
Information Technology Services 10.000 0 0 5,344,951 5,290,236 10,635,187 3,105,374 5,856,756 19,597,317
Public Safety 10.000 0 169,641 700,451 1,893,042 2,763,134 907,670 1,639,748 5,310,552
Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience 0.000 0 0 887,825 277,442 1,165,267 316,111 237,705 1,719,083
Strategy, Management & Budget 55.786 0 0 878,114 250,127 1,128,241 338,243 8,342 1,474,826

964.583 8,502 5,255,389 15,605,481 29,660,386 50,529,758 16,635,792 65,329,318 132,494,868 35.0%

Equity & Inclusion 0.000 0 0 1,013,571 120,252 1,133,823 354,679 185,461 1,673,963
0.000 0 0 1,013,571 120,252 1,133,823 354,679 185,461 1,673,963 0.4%

University Advancement 55.786 0 286,747 3,823,344 1,622,614 5,732,705 1,714,091 709,322 8,156,118
55.786 0 286,747 3,823,344 1,622,614 5,732,705 1,714,091 709,322 8,156,118 2.2%

Western on the Penninsulas 62.495 3,718,939 0 390,874 283,289 4,393,102 533,104 119,270 5,045,476
62.495 3,718,939 0 390,874 283,289 4,393,102 533,104 119,270 5,045,476 1.3%

Athletics 29.6886 0 85000 2547727 181,163 2,813,890 982,660 1,712,030 5,508,580
Internal Audit & Legal Services 3 0 0 281267 15,350 296,617 98,172 23,541 418,330
President 9.384 0 7,061 1,374,424 53,395 1,434,880 392,428 171,441 1,998,749

42.073 0 92,061 4,203,418 249,908 4,545,387 1,473,260 1,907,012 7,925,659 2.1%

0.000 0 10,724,745 0 0 10,724,745 0 3,874,681 14,599,426 3.9%
2,308.187 92,165,200 24,668,783 47,138,304 53,813,096 217,785,383 62,518,545 98,536,090 378,840,018 100.0%

Equity & Inclusion

Equity & InclusionTotal
University Advancement

President

Institutional Accounts

Grand Totals
Institutional Total

Western on the Penninsulas

Western on the Penninsulas

University Advancement Total

President Total

Business & Financial Affairs Total

Academic Affairs Total

Including Budgeted Fringe Benefits

Summary Chart C
FY 2026 Summary Chart A and Summary Chart B Combined

Academic Affairs

Business & Financial Affairs
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Western Washington University

Division, College/Department
Faculty 9 
Mo FTE

Faculty 12 
Mo Staff 

FTE
Professional 

Staff FTE

Classified  
Staff    
FTE

Student 
Staff FTE

Total State   
FTE

Faculty 
FTE

Faculty 
Staff FTE

Professional 
Staff FTE

Classified 
Staff   FTE

Student 
Staff  FTE

Total     
Self-

Sustaining 
FTE

All Funds 
Total Staff 

FTE

Provost/Other Programs 52.102 39.086 95.173 47.981 0.064 182.304 0.120 0.090 51.015 49.683 5.000 105.788 288.092
College of Business & Economics 56.331 42.259 4.300 9.000 1.000 56.559 5.410 4.059 4.208 0.000 0.000 8.267 64.825
College of Fine & Performing Arts 46.751 35.072 5.500 14.876 0.000 55.448 11.090 8.320 2.000 2.749 3.138 16.207 71.655
College of Humanities & Social Sciences 245.753 184.361 3.000 39.110 2.870 229.341 0.069 0.052 0.162 0.917 0.000 1.131 230.471
College of Science and Engineering 131.880 98.934 7.593 43.363 5.439 155.329 0.123 0.092 1.024 0.988 3.310 5.414 160.743
Outreach and Continuing Education 0.000 0.000 0.583 0.000 0.000 0.583 91.675 68.773 8.636 18.407 0.000 95.816 96.399
Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies 15.000 11.253 5.000 1.000 0.000 17.253 8.350 6.264 0.000 0.000 0.000 6.264 23.517
College of the Environment 33.628 25.228 5.000 11.000 0.000 41.228 5.180 3.886 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.886 45.114
Vice Provost for Research 2.190 1.643 8.000 13.538 57.833 81.014 0.000 0.000 2.000 0.337 0.000 2.337 83.352
Western Libraries 17.120 12.843 6.917 23.000 3.584 46.344 0.000 0.000 1.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 47.344
Woodring College of Education 47.466 35.608 8.735 23.661 0.000 68.004 4.540 3.406 0.000 0.328 0.000 3.734 71.738

Academic Affairs Total 648.221 486.288 149.800 226.528 70.790 933.406 126.557 94.941 70.045 73.410 11.448 249.843 1183.249

Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs 0.000 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000
Bookstore 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 9.500 0.000 10.500 10.500
Campus Recreation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.000 7.500 0.000 17.500 17.500
Child Development Center 0.000 0.000 0.450 0.354 0.000 0.804 0.000 0.000 0.550 6.993 0.000 7.543 8.347
Conference Services 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.946 0.000 0.000 1.946 1.946
Facilities Development & Capital Budget 0.000 0.000 0.254 1.200 0.000 1.454 0.000 0.000 6.926 10.000 0.000 16.926 18.380
Facilities Development & Operations 0.000 0.000 3.886 108.162 0.000 112.048 0.000 0.000 3.434 109.388 0.000 112.822 224.871
Facilities Development & Operations - CPA 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.001 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.001
Financial and Business Services 0.000 0.000 4.688 22.350 0.000 27.038 0.000 0.000 1.300 12.650 0.000 13.950 40.988
Housing & Dining 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 27.000 16.500 0.000 43.500 43.500
Human Resources 0.000 0.000 12.000 6.000 0.000 18.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 18.000
Information Technology Services 0.000 0.000 41.269 40.949 0.000 82.218 0.000 0.000 0.280 5.052 0.000 5.332 87.549
Public Safety 0.000 0.000 1.980 14.000 0.000 15.980 0.000 0.000 4.020 8.477 0.000 12.497 28.476
Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience 0.000 0.000 6.850 2.796 0.000 9.646 0.000 0.000 0.150 0.205 0.000 0.355 10.000
Strategy, Management & Budget 0.000 0.000 7.012 6.970 0.000 13.982 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.030 0.000 2.030 16.012

Business & Financial Affairs Total 0.000 0.000 81.388 202.782 0.000 284.170 0.000 0.000 57.606 187.294 0.000 244.900 529.070

Equity & Inclusion 0.000 0.000 8.000 2.000 0.000 10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.000
0.000 0.000 8.000 2.000 0.000 10.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 10.000

Uunversity Advancement 0.000 0.000 35.786 18.000 0.000 53.786 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 2.000 55.786
0.000 0.000 35.786 18.000 0.000 53.786 0.000 0.000 1.000 1.000 0.000 2.000 55.786

Western on the Penninsulas 0.000 54.815 4.000 3.680 0.000 62.495 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 62.495
0.000 54.815 4.000 3.680 0.000 62.495 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 62.495

Athletics 0.000 0.000 8.576 3.000 0.000 11.576 0.000 0.000 18.113 0.000 0.000 18.113 29.689
Internal Audit & Legal Services 0.000 0.000 2.000 1.000 0.000 3.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.000
President/Other Programs 0.000 0.000 8.072 0.563 0.000 8.634 0.000 0.000 0.750 0.000 0.000 0.750 9.384

0.000 0.000 18.647 4.563 0.000 23.210 0.000 0.000 18.863 0.000 0.000 18.863 42.073

Institutional Total 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
648.221 541.103 297.622 457.552 70.790 1,367.067 126.557 94.941 147.514 261.703 11.448 515.607 1,882.673

Summary Chart D

Faculty and Staff FTE by Organization and Funding Source

Self-SustainingState Funds

University Advancement Total

Academic Affairs

Business & Financial Affairs

University Advancement

President

Grand Totals

Equity & Inclusion

Equity & InclusionTotal

Institutional Accounts

President Total

Western on the Penninsulas

Western on the Penninsulas
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 State Funds  Self-Sustaining Funds  Total 
EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $ 34,913,512  $ 18,899,584  $ 53,813,096 
CPA-Capital Projects Account -                                                   -  $ - 
Professional 33,852,041 13,286,263 47,138,304 
Faculty 86,539,694 5,625,506 92,165,200 
Other Salaries/Wages 14,920,488 9,748,295 24,668,783 
SALARIES TOTAL  $ 170,225,735  $ 47,559,648  $ 217,785,383 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, Benefits 69,188,595 91,866,040 161,054,635 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $ 239,414,330  $ 139,425,688  $ 378,840,018 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY
Classified 457.552 261.703 719.255 
Professional 297.622 147.514 445.136 
Faculty* 541.103 94.941 636.044 
Students 70.790 11.448 82.238 

TOTAL FTE 1,367.067 515.607 1,882.673 

TOTAL - WESTERN WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

*Faculty FTE shown here are based on a staff year or a 12-month, full-time equivalency.  Please see the FTE summary chart
for a detailed list of conversions to “faculty FTE” or 9-month, full-time equivalency.
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total
EXPENDITURES/USES

Salaries:
Classified  $             16,791,748  $        5,084,899  $             21,876,647 
Professional     15,655,458       6,446,158     22,101,616 
Faculty     82,820,756       5,617,003     88,437,759 
Other Salaries/Wages       3,650,902       4,658,939       8,309,841 
SALARIES TOTAL  $            118,918,864  $             21,806,999  $            140,725,863 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, Benefits     44,967,356     23,251,289     68,218,645 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $            163,886,220  $             45,058,288  $            208,944,508 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY
Classified 226.528  73.410    299.938  
Professional 149.800   70.045     219.845  

Faculty 486.288   94.941    581.229  
Students 70.790     11.448     82.238    
TOTAL FTE 933.406   249.843   1,183.249      

Data summarized under the Academic Affairs Division includes: Provost Office/Other Programs, Enrollment 
Management, Vice Provost for Student Affairs, Academic Advising, College of Business and Economics, College of Fine 
and Performing Arts, College of Humanities and Social Sciences, College of Science and Engineering, Outreach and 
Continuing Education, Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies, College of the Environment, Vice Provost for 
Research, Wilson Library, Woodring College of Education, and Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education.

Academic Affairs
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Brad Johnson, Provost and Vice President for Academic Affairs
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Provost/Other Programs

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

Provost/Other Programs:

2100 - Provost: 14,942,261 800,004 15,742,265 31.980 0.000 31.980

2151 - Marine and Coastal Science: 1,687,245 1 1,687,246 7.943 0.000 7.943

2175 - Institute for Energy Studies: 1,870,962 0 1,870,962 8.139 0.000 8.139

2176 - Morse Institute for Leadership: 392,834 1 392,835 0.750 0.000 0.750

2177 - Sustainability Engagement Institute: 273,253 1 273,254 1.657 0.000 1.657

2178 - Entrepreneurship & Innovation: 0 1 1 0.000 0.000 0.000

2179 - Salish Sea Institute: 244,520 0 244,520 3.000 0.000 3.000

2921 - Ray Wolpow Institute: 100,667 1 100,668 0.733 0.000 0.733

2923 - Critical Disability Studies: 97,165 1 97,166 0.000 0.000 0.000

2925 - Border Policy Research Institute: 276,835 0 276,835 1.000 0.000 1.000

6120 - Community Relations: 160,559 0 160,559 1.000 0.000 1.000

7275 - Academic Adv & Student Achieve Ctr: 1,300,384 715,527 2,015,911 13.481 3.320 16.801

7800 - Student Publications: 0 450,913 450,913 0.000 1.090 1.090

8688 - SAF Staff & Operations: 0 200,483 200,483 0.000 1.100 1.100

23,513,6182,166,93321,346,685Provost/Other Programs Sub-Total: 75.1935.51069.683

Faculty Senate:

2135 - Council of Faculty: 7,000 0 7,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

2136 - Faculty Senate: 138,443 0 138,443 2.000 0.000 2.000

145,4430145,443Faculty Senate Sub-Total: 2.0000.0002.000

Center for International Studies:

2105 - Office of Global Engagement: 497,238 15,001 512,239 3.000 0.000 3.000

2910 - Canadian American Studies: 397,410 1,001 398,411 2.313 0.000 2.313

2965 - Intl Student and Scholar Services: 135,473 140,178 275,651 1.000 1.900 2.900

3384 - Education Abroad: 128,049 335,520 463,569 1.000 3.000 4.000

1,649,870491,7001,158,170Center for International Studies Sub-Total: 12.2134.9007.313

Institutional Effectiveness:

2106 - Institutional Effectiveness: 825,255 3,000 828,255 4.699 0.000 4.699

828,2553,000825,255Institutional Effectiveness Sub-Total: 4.6990.0004.699

Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education:

2103 - VP Undergraduate Education: 493,493 28,348 521,841 1.579 0.250 1.829

2109 - Center for Community Learning: 312,917 33,277 346,194 2.000 1.000 3.000

2110 - Admissions: 2,631,925 1,326,949 3,958,874 21.000 10.000 31.000

2140 - Registrar: 964,252 940,531 1,904,783 9.488 4.512 14.000

2950 - Honors College: 1,662,929 2 1,662,931 7.031 0.000 7.031

7130 - Enrollment Management: 374,471 1,642,112 2,016,583 1.850 0.150 2.000

7145 - Veteran Services: 270,830 13,650 284,480 3.000 0.000 3.000

7600 - Financial Aid: 2,629,837 2,585,133 5,214,970 22.400 1.600 24.000

7700 - Office of Orientation & Transition: 1,200 394,935 396,135 0.000 2.600 2.600

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Provost/Other Programs

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

16,306,7916,964,9379,341,854Vice Provost for Undergraduate Education Sub-Total: 88.46020.11268.348

Vice Provost for Student Affairs:

2410 - Vice Provost for Student Affairs: 202,242 0 202,242 0.850 0.000 0.850

7140 - Student Life: 260,522 195,429 455,951 1.975 1.625 3.600

7160 - Off-Campus Living: 69,180 5,250 74,430 1.000 0.000 1.000

7170 - Student Success Initiatives: 117,073 0 117,073 1.000 0.000 1.000

7400 - Counseling, Health & Wellness: 0 560,821 560,821 0.000 0.000 0.000

7405 - CHW Administration: 0 370,769 370,769 0.000 2.150 2.150

7410 - Counseling & Wellness Center: 1,459,377 1,200,728 2,660,105 11.484 9.417 20.901

7420 - Student Health Center: 0 4,291,314 4,291,314 0.000 23.901 23.901

7440 - Health Promotion & Resilience: 154,230 611,576 765,806 0.195 4.662 4.858

7500 - The Centers: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

7540 - Disability Access Center: 1,840,551 155,919 1,996,470 8.758 1.243 10.000

7550 - Multicultural Student Services: 348,293 462,681 810,974 3.000 2.000 5.000

7575 - LGBTQ Resources: 184,568 105,000 289,568 2.000 0.000 2.000

8520 - VU Operations: 0 2,666,478 2,666,478 0.000 15.325 15.325

8521 - VU Facility Operations: 0 8,300 8,300 0.000 0.000 0.000

8550 - VU Lakewood Facility: 0 221,251 221,251 0.000 1.000 1.000

8570 - Child Dev Center Facility: 0 34,492 34,492 0.000 0.000 0.000

8580 - VU Institutional Recharge: 0 134,430 134,430 0.000 0.000 0.000

8621 - Student Engagement Administration: 0 41,604 41,604 0.000 0.000 0.000

8622 - SE Centralized Admin Support: 0 165,892 165,892 0.000 0.000 0.000

8623 - Office of Civic Engagement (AS-OCE): 0 138,042 138,042 0.000 0.000 0.000

8624 - ASWWU Gov Admin.: 0 496,699 496,699 0.000 2.000 2.000

8625 - Fall Information Fair: 0 12,201 12,201 0.000 0.000 0.000

8651 - Community Engagement: 0 29,621 29,621 0.000 0.000 0.000

8652 - Assoc Dean Student Engagemen Dir VU: 0 23,200 23,200 0.000 0.000 0.000

8653 - Student Activities Administration: 0 1,272,978 1,272,978 0.000 11.942 11.942

8654 - Summer Concert Series: 0 3,960 3,960 0.000 0.000 0.000

8656 - AS Publicity Center: 0 178,176 178,176 0.000 0.000 0.000

8661 - Viqueen Lodge: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

8665 - Wilderness Outdoor Orientation Trip: 0 5,000 5,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

8666 - Communications Office: 0 17,475 17,475 0.000 0.000 0.000

8672 - ASP Administration: 0 135,641 135,641 0.000 0.000 0.000

8673 - ASP Special Events: 0 16,500 16,500 0.000 0.000 0.000

8675 - ASP Underground Coffeehouse Concert: 0 12,025 12,025 0.000 0.000 0.000

8676 - ASP Gallery: 0 3,500 3,500 0.000 0.000 0.000

8677 - ASP Films: 0 23,800 23,800 0.000 0.000 0.000

8678 - ASP Popular Music: 0 47,875 47,875 0.000 0.000 0.000

8680 - KUGS FM: 0 132,968 132,968 0.000 0.000 0.000

8681 - Outdoor Center: 0 194,580 194,580 0.000 0.000 0.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Provost/Other Programs

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8687 - Club Activities Administration: 0 48,648 48,648 0.000 0.000 0.000

18,660,85914,024,8234,636,036Vice Provost for Student Affairs Sub-Total: 105.52775.26530.262

Provost/Other Programs Grand Total: 37,453,443 23,651,393 61,104,836

___________________________________ _______________________

182.304 105.788 288.092

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

College of Business & Economics

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

4010 - Business & Economics Gen & Admin: 1,296,627 619,269 1,915,896 6.810 3.750 10.560

4011 - CBE - Kaiser Chair: 273,836 0 273,836 0.750 0.000 0.750

4015 - Masters Program: 186,980 96,313 283,293 1.800 0.458 2.258

4020 - Accounting Department: 2,590,469 0 2,590,469 8.502 0.000 8.502

4030 - Economics Department: 2,517,250 0 2,517,250 11.002 0.000 11.002

4040 - Economics and Business Research Cen: 3,000 0 3,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

4041 - Ctr for Excellence in Mgmt Educ: 4,000 0 4,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

4042 - Center for International Business: 5,000 0 5,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

4061 - Decision Sciences: 3,274,199 0 3,274,199 10.690 0.000 10.690

4062 - Finance and Marketing: 2,665,601 0 2,665,601 9.252 0.000 9.252

4070 - Management Department: 2,260,314 1 2,260,315 7.752 4.059 11.810

15,792,859715,58315,077,276College of Business & Economics Total: 64.8258.26656.559

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

College of Fine & Performing Arts

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

4210 - Fine and Performing Arts Gen & Adm: 893,306 145,742 1,039,048 6.000 8.569 14.569

4220 - Art & Art History: 2,312,693 76,157 2,388,850 13.503 0.000 13.503

4230 - Theatre and Dance Department: 1,506,261 298,199 1,804,460 10.003 5.368 15.371

4240 - Music Department: 2,842,191 321,345 3,163,536 15.941 2.269 18.210

4250 - Western Gallery: 302,985 0 302,985 2.417 0.000 2.417

4260 - Design Department: 1,356,632 28,000 1,384,632 7.585 0.000 7.585

10,083,511869,4439,214,068College of Fine & Performing Arts Total: 71.65516.20755.448

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

College of Humanities and Social Sciences

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

3320 - Anthropology Department: 1,602,669 1,000 1,603,669 10.096 0.000 10.096

3350 - Communication Studies Department: 1,615,568 158,497 1,774,065 11.601 0.162 11.763

3371 - English Department: 4,685,482 39,687 4,725,169 53.335 0.000 53.336

3381 - Languages Literatures and Cultures: 3,186,993 15,000 3,201,993 17.379 0.000 17.379

3410 - History Department: 2,889,828 0 2,889,828 16.504 0.000 16.504

3430 - Journalism Department: 1,604,039 24,500 1,628,539 8.731 0.000 8.731

3441 - Center for East Asian Studies: 2,674 4,400 7,074 0.000 0.000 0.000

3442 - Global Humanities & Religions: 1,251,477 2,900 1,254,377 6.814 0.000 6.814

3460 - Philosophy Department: 1,174,522 0 1,174,522 5.418 0.000 5.418

3470 - Health & Human Development: 2,617,931 77,400 2,695,331 15.175 0.000 15.175

3490 - Political Science Department: 2,384,283 52,366 2,436,649 12.816 0.000 12.816

3500 - Psychology Department: 5,244,033 32,810 5,276,843 28.360 0.051 28.412

3510 - Sociology Department: 2,075,940 8,000 2,083,940 11.294 0.000 11.294

3515 - Clinical Doctorate in Audiology: 73,160 2 73,162 3.337 0.000 3.337

3520 - Speech, Language, & Hearing Science: 1,928,348 188,556 2,116,904 11.292 0.000 11.292

3521 - Speech Language Pathology: 35,876 0 35,876 1.540 0.000 1.540

3525 - Women, Gender, Sexuality Studies: 449,433 95,110 544,543 2.251 0.917 3.168

3530 - Linguistics: 887,675 0 887,675 5.043 0.000 5.043

3540 - Ethnic Studies: 706,754 1 706,755 3.355 0.000 3.355

3710 - Humanities & Soc Sci Admin & Oper: 950,820 202,500 1,153,320 5.000 0.000 5.000

36,270,234902,72935,367,505College of Humanities and Social Sciences Total: 230.4711.131229.341

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

College of Science and Engineering

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2108 - Mathematics Center: 54,471 0 54,471 1.089 0.000 1.089

3330 - Biology Department: 4,110,348 140,176 4,250,524 23.212 0.167 23.379

3340 - Chemistry Department: 4,050,645 164,715 4,215,360 23.692 0.417 24.109

3360 - Computer Science Department: 3,804,009 168,263 3,972,272 20.512 0.000 20.512

3400 - Geology Department: 2,782,538 107,468 2,890,006 15.016 0.000 15.016

3450 - Mathematics Department: 4,252,909 3,001 4,255,910 22.067 0.000 22.067

3480 - Physics - Astronomy Department: 1,835,910 93,507 1,929,417 9.989 0.405 10.394

3505 - Science Math and Technology Ed: 741,392 19,551 760,943 4.643 0.024 4.667

3610 - College of Science & Engineering: 1,091,620 266,218 1,357,838 4.417 0.092 4.508

3620 - Adv Materials Sci & Engineering Ctr: 178,127 4,383 182,510 2.000 0.000 2.000

3641 - CISS Poulsbo: 28,807 1 28,808 1.000 0.000 1.000

3810 - Engineering and Design Department: 2,858,238 218,446 3,076,684 16.815 1.000 17.815

3813 - ENGD Industrial Design: 0 5,270 5,270 0.000 0.000 0.000

3814 - ENGD CAD (Computer Aided Drft/Dsgn): 0 9,000 9,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3815 - ENGD Machining: 0 20,000 20,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3816 - ENGD Manufacturing Engineering: 0 4,000 4,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3818 - ENGD Plastics & Composites Engineer: 0 20,500 20,500 0.000 0.000 0.000

3819 - ENGD Vehicle Design: 0 7,000 7,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3860 - Electrical and Computer Engineering: 2,102,599 1 2,102,600 10.877 0.000 10.877

29,143,1131,251,50027,891,613College of Science and Engineering Total: 157.4332.104155.329

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Outreach and Continuing Education

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2948 - OCE Contracted Int'l Programs: 0 1 1 0.000 0.000 0.000

3005 - OCE General OH: 0 2,425,963 2,425,963 0.000 15.829 15.829

3005E - Outreach & Continuing Education: 123,845 229,965 353,810 0.583 2.413 2.996

3011 - OCE Degrees Programs: 18,000 74,026 92,026 0.000 1.000 1.000

3012 - Summer Session: 0 8,050,000 8,050,000 0.000 50.211 50.211

3020 - OCE Non-Degree Programs: 0 180,001 180,001 0.000 0.900 0.900

3030 - Summer Programs & Conferences: 0 (170,025) (170,025) 0.000 2.268 2.268

3040 - Language and Culture Programs: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

3213E - EDU/OCE: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

3242E - Office of Field Experience/OCE: 0 118,126 118,126 0.000 5.168 5.168

3265E - Secondary Education/OCE: 0 346,461 346,461 0.000 1.597 1.597

3267E - Elementary Education/OCE: 0 680,233 680,233 0.000 4.883 4.883

3273E - Human Services/OCE: 0 323,018 323,018 0.000 2.346 2.346

3275E - Rehabilitation Counseling/OCE: 0 855,220 855,220 0.000 3.096 3.096

3320E - Anthropology/OCE: 0 345,000 345,000 0.000 0.793 0.793

3381E - Mod & Class Lang/OCE: 0 120,000 120,000 0.000 0.615 0.615

3400E - Geology/OCE: 0 330,000 330,000 0.000 0.662 0.662

3430E - Journalism/OCE: 0 50,000 50,000 0.000 0.078 0.078

3470E - Health Human Dvlpt/OCE: 0 274,513 274,513 0.000 2.181 2.181

3500E - Psychology/OCE: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

3510E - Sociology/OCE: 0 400,000 400,000 0.000 1.571 1.571

3520E - Comm Science Disorder/OCE: 0 175,000 175,000 0.000 0.310 0.310

3525E - Women Gender Sexuality Studies/OCE: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

3535E - Multi-Disciplinary Studies/OCE: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

4062E - Finance Marketing/OCE: 0 234,999 234,999 0.000 0.658 0.658

4070E - Management/OCE: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

4220E - Art, Art History/OCE: 0 250,000 250,000 0.000 0.907 0.907

4230E - Theatre Dance/OCE: 0 75,003 75,003 0.000 0.151 0.151

4240E - Music/OCE: 0 715,000 715,000 0.000 1.488 1.488

4390E - Environmental Studies/OCE: 0 1 1 0.000 0.000 0.000

16,224,35016,082,505141,845Outreach and Continuing Education Total: 99.70999.1260.583

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

4110 - Fairhaven Gen & Admin: 3,307,698 106,535 3,414,233 17.253 6.264 23.517

3,414,233106,5353,307,698Fairhaven College of Interdisciplinary Studies Total: 23.5176.26417.253

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

College of the Environment

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

4310 - College of Environment Gen & Admin: 1,040,008 63,264 1,103,272 8.000 3.158 11.158

4320 - Institute of Env Toxicology & Chemi: 33,119 0 33,119 1.000 0.000 1.000

4330 - Institute of Watershed Studies: 335,570 20,000 355,570 3.000 0.000 3.000

4350 - Dept of Environmental Sciences: 2,695,865 40,000 2,735,865 12.380 0.000 12.380

4360 - Urban Environment Planning Policy: 1,415,218 0 1,415,218 7.002 0.000 7.002

4390 - Department of Environmental Studies: 1,947,971 11,001 1,958,972 9.846 0.728 10.574

7,602,016134,2657,467,751College of the Environment Total: 45.1143.88641.228

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Vice Provost for Research

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2150 - Shannon Point Marine Center: 600,278 85,098 685,376 4.272 0.103 4.375

2180 - Scientific Technical Services: 645,548 22,214 667,762 5.766 0.234 6.000

4510 - Graduate School Gen & Admin: 3,647,650 160,000 3,807,650 62.583 0.000 62.583

4520 - Off of Research& Sponsored Programs: 1,143,451 654,730 1,798,181 8.393 2.000 10.393

6,958,969922,0426,036,927Vice Provost for Research Total: 83.3522.33781.014

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Western Libraries

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2920 - Center for Pacific Northwest Studie: 250,252 3,676 253,928 2.000 0.000 2.000

4910 - Western Libraries: 5,810,775 176,651 5,987,426 38.760 1.000 39.760

4920 - Library Acquisitions: 2,314,563 35,000 2,349,563 0.000 0.000 0.000

4960 - Records Center: 152,740 0 152,740 1.000 0.000 1.000

4970 - Tutoring Center: 197,796 159,115 356,911 4.584 0.000 4.584

9,100,568374,4428,726,126Western Libraries Total: 47.3441.00046.344

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Woodring College of Education

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

3210 - Woodring College of Education Gen: 1,340,902 13,000 1,353,902 9.243 0.000 9.243

3217 - WCE Certification: 188,625 30,593 219,218 1.658 0.328 1.985

3225 - Health and Community Studies: 1,336,914 0 1,336,914 7.651 0.000 7.651

3235 - WCE Ed Leadership - Ed Admin: 0 4,000 4,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

3242 - Office of Field Experiences: 426,069 1 426,070 2.862 0.000 2.862

3245 - Compass 2 Campus: 289,833 0 289,833 2.891 0.000 2.891

3261 - Dept Teacher Ed Outreach Programs: 1,966 1 1,967 0.000 3.406 3.406

3263 - Ed Leadership & Inclusive Teaching: 2,877,430 251 2,877,681 9.752 0.000 9.752

3265 - Secondary Education: 1,586,038 0 1,586,038 9.189 0.000 9.189

3267 - Elementary Education: 4,377,011 2 4,377,013 19.543 0.000 19.543

3278 - Nursing: 777,180 1 777,181 4.921 0.000 4.921

13,249,81747,84913,201,968Woodring College of Education Total: 71.4433.73467.709

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                               15,875,880  $                               13,784,506  $                               29,660,386 
Classified - CPA                                                   -                                                   -                                                   - 
Professional                                   10,368,173                                     5,237,308                                   15,605,481 
Faculty                                                   -                                            8,502                                            8,502 
Other Salaries/Wages                                        276,033                                     4,979,356                                     5,255,389 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                               26,520,086  $                               24,009,672  $                               50,529,758 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                   15,548,878                                   66,111,568                                   81,660,446 

Benefits - CPA                                        304,664                                                   -                                        304,664 

OPERATIONS TOTAL 15,853,542                                 66,111,568                                 81,965,110                                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                               42,373,628  $                               90,121,240  $                             132,494,868 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified 199.986                                      187.294                                      387.280                                      
Classified - CPA 2.796                                          -                                            2.796                                          
Professional 81.388                                        57.606                                        138.995                                      
Professional - CPA -                                            -                                            -                                            
Faculty -                                            -                                            -                                            
Students -                                            -                                            -                                            
TOTAL FTE 284.170                                      244.900                                      529.070                                      

Business and Financial Affairs Division includes: Facilities Development and Operations; Finance and Business Services; 
Human Resources; Strategy, Management & Budget; Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience; University Police and 
Transportation; University Residences; Dining; Child Development Center; Conference Services; Campus Recreation; 
Bookstore; Information Technology Services.

Business & Financial Affairs
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Joyce Lopes, Vice President for Business and Financial Affairs

20



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5100 - VP Business & Fin Affairs: 995,120 285,000 1,280,120 3.000 0.000 3.000

1,280,120285,000995,120Vice President Bus & Fin Affairs Total: 3.0000.0003.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Bookstore

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8800 - Bookstore: 0 4,161,179 4,161,179 0.000 10.500 10.500

4,161,1794,161,1790Bookstore Total: 10.50010.5000.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Campus Recreation

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8705 - Campus Recreation Services: 0 430,974 430,974 0.000 2.753 2.753

8710 - Sport Clubs: 0 260,000 260,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

8720 - Student Rec Center Operations: 0 2,916,607 2,916,607 0.000 14.747 14.747

3,607,5813,607,5810Campus Recreation Total: 17.50017.5000.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Child Development Center

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8659 - Child Development Center: 101,778 1,179,032 1,280,810 0.804 7.543 8.347

1,280,8101,179,032101,778Child Development Center Total: 8.3477.5430.804

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Conference Services

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5150 - Conference Services: 0 608,795 608,795 0.000 2.946 2.946

608,795608,7950Conference Services Total: 2.9462.9460.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Facilities Development & Capital Budget

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2160 - Space Planning and Administration: 174,049 0 174,049 1.254 0.000 1.254

5510 - Capital Planning: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5520 - Capital Budget-Operations: 0 553,632 553,632 0.000 3.000 3.000

5530 - Facilities Development: 22,585 2,379,553 2,402,138 0.200 13.926 14.126

3,129,8192,933,185196,634Facilities Development & Capital Budget Total: 18.38016.9261.454

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Facilities Development & Operations

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5344 - Campus Logistics Operations: 0 280,564 280,564 0.000 1.900 1.900

5346 - Inventory: 0 138,539 138,539 0.000 1.100 1.100

5710 - Facilities Operations: 2,295,559 907,176 3,202,735 12.041 0.878 12.919

5711 - Outdoor Sculpture Maintenance: 14,000 0 14,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

5715 - Facilities Op Administration: 0 3,205,284 3,205,284 0.000 16.065 16.065

5716 - Facilities Op Materials: 0 4,563,744 4,563,744 0.000 2.488 2.488

5730 - Carpentry Shop: 361,778 996,146 1,357,924 3.800 7.200 11.000

5735 - Electric Shop: 310,583 1,344,182 1,654,765 2.500 8.500 11.000

5745 - Paint Shop: 90,471 855,598 946,069 1.000 7.000 8.000

5750 - Plumbing Shop: 535,971 1,019,048 1,555,019 4.500 6.500 11.000

5755 - Technical Maintenance Shop: 1,257,518 850,560 2,108,078 10.700 4.800 15.500

5760 - Auxiliary Maintenance Shop: 0 1,332,866 1,332,866 0.000 10.000 10.000

5765 - Academic Maintenance Shop: 1,060,383 102,205 1,162,588 10.000 0.000 10.000

5766 - Maintenance Contracts: 33,832 0 33,832 0.000 0.000 0.000

5770 - Steam Utility Distribution: 0 3,022,354 3,022,354 0.000 3.537 3.537

5775 - Fleet Maintenance: 0 415,614 415,614 0.000 2.948 2.948

5776 - Electrical Utility Distribution: 0 3,925,660 3,925,660 0.000 0.356 0.356

5785 - Custodial Services: 4,086,415 4,511,467 8,597,882 50.750 35.000 85.750

5790 - Outdoor Maintenance: 1,463,572 573,052 2,036,624 16.757 3.242 20.000

5794 - FDO Recycling: 16,696 292,105 308,801 0.000 1.000 1.000

5795 - Vehicle Fueling System: 0 180,803 180,803 0.000 0.053 0.053

5796 - Vehicle Lease Operating: 0 190,732 190,732 0.000 0.256 0.256

5798 - Vehicle 32nd St: 4,000 0 4,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

5960 - Sehome Arboretum: 500 0 500 0.000 0.000 0.000

40,238,97728,707,69911,531,278Facilities Development & Operations Total: 224.871112.822112.048

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Facilities Development & Operations

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5710 - Facilities Operations: 2,077,000 0 2,077,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

5730 - Carpentry Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5735 - Electric Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5745 - Paint Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5750 - Plumbing Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5755 - Technical Maintenance Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5760 - Auxiliary Maintenance Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5765 - Academic Maintenance Shop: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

5790 - Outdoor Maintenance: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

2,077,00002,077,000Facilities Management - CPA Total: 0.0000.0000.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Financial and Business Services

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5310 - AVP for Finance & Bus Svs: 281,955 0 281,955 1.988 0.000 1.988

5320 - Accounting Services: 881,838 217,012 1,098,850 6.300 1.700 8.000

5345 - Mail Services: 373,024 0 373,024 4.150 0.000 4.150

5348 - Procurement: 967,132 404,109 1,371,241 9.350 1.650 11.000

5352 - Student Business Office: 540,343 845,890 1,386,233 5.250 6.250 11.500

5360 - Print and Copy Services: 0 1,120,854 1,120,854 0.000 3.850 3.850

5380 - Treasury Services: 14,000 214,257 228,257 0.000 0.500 0.500

5,860,4142,802,1223,058,292Financial and Business Services Total: 40.98813.95027.038

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

University Residences & Dining Services

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8010 - University Residences - Director: 0 782,307 782,307 0.000 5.000 5.000

8020 - UR - Assignments & Agreements: 0 1,022,975 1,022,975 0.000 6.500 6.500

8030 - UR - Conference Housing: 0 148,523 148,523 0.000 0.550 0.550

8035 - Move-in/out: 0 31,788 31,788 0.000 0.000 0.000

8041 - Computing Infrastructure: 0 67,650 67,650 0.000 0.000 0.000

8042 - UR - Custodial: 0 108,805 108,805 0.000 0.000 0.000

8043 - UR - Vehicles: 0 27,000 27,000 0.000 0.000 0.000

8044 - UR - Facilities: 0 4,369,261 4,369,261 0.000 4.450 4.450

8045 - UR - Desk Operations: 0 178,822 178,822 0.000 2.000 2.000

8050 - UR - Business Operations: 0 3,371,326 3,371,326 0.000 4.000 4.000

8060 - UR - Food Service: 0 16,628,898 16,628,898 0.000 1.000 1.000

8070 - UR - Residence Life: 0 4,408,130 4,408,130 0.000 20.000 20.000

8080 - UR - Buildings: 0 8,634,559 8,634,559 0.000 0.000 0.000

39,780,04439,780,0440University Residences & Dining Services Total: 43.50043.5000.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Human Resources

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5410 - Human Resources: 2,368,351 0 2,368,351 18.000 0.000 18.000

2,368,35102,368,351Human Resources Total: 18.0000.00018.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Information Technology Services

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2130 - Enterprise Application Services: 3,124,960 50,000 3,174,960 21.000 0.000 21.000

2132 - Admin Computing Utility Fund: 739,381 0 739,381 0.000 0.000 0.000

2137 - VP Info Tech & CIO: 1,647,021 1,475,000 3,122,021 4.000 0.000 4.000

2138 - CIIA: 325,010 0 325,010 2.000 0.000 2.000

2139 - Enterprise Infrastructure Services: 5,173,158 782,269 5,955,427 25.668 3.382 29.050

2182 - Director of Information Security: 168,346 0 168,346 1.000 0.000 1.000

4950 - Academic Technology: 4,478,165 717,849 5,196,014 28.550 1.950 30.500

18,681,1593,025,11815,656,041Information Technology Services Total: 87.5495.33282.218

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5315 - Risk Mgmt & Univ Compliance: 172,268 29,499 201,767 0.850 0.150 1.000

5910 - Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience: 516,170 0 516,170 3.000 0.000 3.000

5920 - Emergency Preparedness: 196,054 0 196,054 1.000 0.000 1.000

5950 - Environmental Health & Safety: 781,616 23,476 805,092 4.796 0.205 5.000

1,719,08352,9751,666,108Risk, Ethics, Safety & Resilience Total: 10.0000.3559.646

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Strategy, Management and Budget

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5210 - Strategy, Management and Budget: 1,135,601 243,747 1,379,348 7.632 1.380 9.012

5336 - Business & Financial Systems Ops: 916,158 95,478 1,011,636 6.350 0.650 7.000

2,390,984339,2252,051,759Strategy, Management and Budget Total: 16.0122.03013.982

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
34



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Public Safety

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5353 - Box Office: 0 83,224 83,224 0.000 0.670 0.670

5354 - Western Card Office: 0 120,119 120,119 0.000 0.449 0.449

5620 - Police: 2,627,761 5,014 2,632,775 15.800 0.000 15.800

5740 - Parking Services: 0 1,226,634 1,226,634 0.000 7.681 7.681

5741 - Transportation Services: 43,506 1,204,294 1,247,800 0.180 3.696 3.876

5,310,5522,639,2852,671,267Public Safety Total: 28.47612.49715.980

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                                120,252  $                                              -  $                                120,252 
Professional                                 1,013,571                                                  -                                 1,013,571 
Faculty                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
Other Salaries/Wages                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                             1,133,823  $                                              -  $                             1,133,823 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                    540,140                                                  -                                    540,140 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                             1,673,963  $                                              -  $                             1,673,963 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified 2.000                                      -                                           2.000                                      
Professional 8.000                                      -                                           8.000                                      
Faculty -                                        -                                           -                                        
Students -                                        -                                           -                                        
TOTAL FTE 10.000                                    -                                           10.000                                    

Equity & Inclusion
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Jacqueline Hughes, Chief Diversity Officer/Executive Director of the Office of Equity & Inclusion

The Office of Equity & Inclusion brings together two complementary functions: the existing compliance function and 
a more robust education and community training function.   While the compliance function is currently housed in the 
Office of Civil Rights and Title IX Compliance, the vision for the Office of Equity & Inclusion is much broader than the 
traditional compliance function. An assessment of patterns in our compliance issues can lead to a deeper 
understanding of barriers in Western’s systems and structures. The Office of Equity & Inclusion also encompasses the 
broader functions of engaging individuals and groups in education, dialogue and learning; building community; 
examining Western’s systems and structures through an equity lens; and providing visibility to, and advancing, key 
initiatives for inclusive student success and ADEI work on campus.

36



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Equity and Inclusion

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

2120 - Civil Rights & Title IX Compliance: 837,525 0 837,525 6.000 0.000 6.000

6610 - Equity and Inclusion: 836,438 0 836,438 4.000 0.000 4.000

1,673,96301,673,963Equity and Inclusion Total: 10.0000.00010.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                             1,592,435  $                                    30,179  $                             1,622,614 
Professional                                 3,729,813                                        93,531                                 3,823,344 
Faculty                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
Other Salaries/Wages                                    261,747                                        25,000                                    286,747 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                             5,583,995  $                                  148,710  $                             5,732,705 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                 2,228,793                                      194,620                                 2,423,413 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                             7,812,788  $                                  343,330  $                             8,156,118 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified 18.000                                    1.000                                         19.000                                    
Professional 35.786                                    1.000                                         36.786                                    
Faculty -                                        -                                           -                                        
Students -                                        -                                           -                                        
TOTAL FTE 53.786                                    2.000                                         55.786                                    

Kim Hill, Vice President for University Advancement

Data summarized under University Advancement includes the Development and Alumni Offices, including University 
Special Events; University Marketing and Communications, and Career Services.

University Advancement
Fiscal Year 2025-2026



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

University Advancement

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

6140 - University Marketing: 1,047,684 0 1,047,684 7.172 0.000 7.172

6210 - Web Communications Tech: 910,717 0 910,717 6.000 0.000 6.000

6220 - Small Business Development Center: 224,485 0 224,485 6.000 0.000 6.000

6230 - Visual Media Production: 254,299 0 254,299 2.000 0.000 2.000

6305 - University Advancement: 1,851,160 164,972 2,016,132 10.862 1.000 11.862

6310 - WWU Foundation: 1,872,738 44,783 1,917,521 8.925 0.000 8.925

6410 - University Communications: 1,326,036 0 1,326,036 9.828 0.000 9.828

7300 - Career Services Center: 325,669 133,575 459,244 3.000 1.000 4.000

8,156,118343,3307,812,788University Advancement Total: 55.7862.00053.786

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                                249,908  $                                              -  $                                249,908 
Professional                                 2,694,152                                   1,509,266                                 4,203,418 
Faculty                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
Other Salaries/Wages                                        7,061                                        85,000                                      92,061 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                             2,951,121  $                               1,594,266  $                             4,545,387 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                 1,071,709                                   2,308,563                                 3,380,272 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                             4,022,830  $                               3,902,829  $                             7,925,659 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified 4.563                                      -                                           4.563                                      
Professional 18.647                                    18.863                                       37.510                                    
Faculty -                                        -                                           -                                        
Students -                                        -                                           -                                        
TOTAL FTE 23.210                                    18.863                                       42.073                                    

Sabah Randhawa, President

Includes the President's office and staff, Tribal Liaison and Longhouse, Government 
Relations, Internal Audit, and Athletics.

President
Fiscal Year 2025-2026



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

President

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

1100 - President: 1,720,430 76,057 1,796,487 7.634 0.750 8.384

6130 - Office of Tribal Relations: 202,262 0 202,262 1.000 0.000 1.000

1,998,74976,0571,922,692President Total: 9.3840.7508.634

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

President

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

8900 - Athletics: 1,681,808 3,826,772 5,508,580 11.576 18.113 29.689

5,508,5803,826,7721,681,808Athletics Total: 29.68918.11311.576

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

President

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

1500 - Internal Audit: 418,330 0 418,330 3.000 0.000 3.000

418,3300418,330Internal Audit and Legal Services Total: 3.0000.0003.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                                283,289  $                                              -  $                                283,289 
Professional                                    390,874                                                  -                                    390,874 
Faculty                                 3,718,938                                                 1                                 3,718,939 
Other Salaries/Wages                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                             4,393,101  $                                             1  $                             4,393,102 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                    652,374                                                  -                                    652,374 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                             5,045,475  $                                             1  $                             5,045,476 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified 3.680                                      -                                           3.680                                      
Professional 4.000                                      -                                           4.000                                      
Faculty 54.815                                    -                                           54.815                                    
Students -                                        -                                           -                                        
TOTAL FTE 62.495                                    -                                           62.495                                    

Steve Hollenhorst, Chief Strategy Officer for Western on the Penninsulas

Data summarized under WWU on the Peninsulas includes WotP Administration and Support, Western Locations, and 
Bremerton, Port Angeles, and Poulsbo sites.

Western on the Penninsulas
Fiscal Year 2025-2026



2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Western on the Penninsulas

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

4601 - WotP Administration: 1,428,149 0 1,428,149 0.000 0.000 0.000

4621 - Health and Community Studies WP: 829,941 0 829,941 9.861 0.000 9.861

4625 - Elementary Education WP: 785,584 0 785,584 8.018 0.000 8.018

4661 - Data Science WotP: 23,267 0 23,267 0.000 0.000 0.000

4662 - Engineering WotP: 423,266 0 423,266 0.000 0.000 0.000

4663 - CISS Poulsbo: 619,067 0 619,067 40.617 0.000 40.617

4664 - Cyber Range: 512,935 0 512,935 4.000 0.000 4.000

4672 - Sociology WotP: 423,266 1 423,267 0.000 0.000 0.000

5,045,47615,045,475Western on the Penninsulas Total: 62.4950.00062.495

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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State Funds Self-Sustaining Funds Total

EXPENDITURES/USES
Salaries:

Classified  $                                           -  $                                              -  $                                           - 
Professional                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
Faculty                                               -                                                  -                                               - 
Other Salaries/Wages                               10,724,745                                                  -                               10,724,745 
SALARIES TOTAL  $                           10,724,745  $                                              -  $                           10,724,745 

Operations:
Goods and Services, Travel, Equipment, 
Benefits                                 3,874,681                                                  -                                 3,874,681 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES/USES  $                           14,599,426  $                                              -  $                           14,599,426 

12-MONTH FTE SUMMARY

Classified -                                        -                                           -                                        
Professional -                                        -                                           -                                        
Faculty -                                        -                                           -                                        
Students -                                        -                                           -                                        
TOTAL FTE -                                        -                                           -                                        

Institutional Accounts includes, insurance, professional services, equipment, campus utilities, off-campus and on-
campus rental payments; support for the Board of Trustees and the Council of Presidents; Institutional Memberships; 
pooled funds to pay for university mail; pension payments to cover supplemental retirement for qualified retiree's in 
WWURP, student employment benefits; funds for required state services sometimes known as revolving funds (such as 
the state archives, information services, state attorney general, state department of personnel, general administration, 
state finance and procurement systems, the state auditor, etc.). 

Institutional Accounts
Fiscal Year 2025-2026

Sabah Randhawa, President
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2025 - 2026  Summary of Recurring Expenditure/Uses by Organization

Institutional Accounts

State Funds Self-Sustaining 
Funds

Total Funds State  12 
Mo FTE

Self S.12 
Mo FTE

Total 12 
Mo FTE

5230 - Institutional Budget: 14,599,426 0 14,599,426 0.000 0.000 0.000

5240 - Institutional Budget - AFRS: 0 0 0 0.000 0.000 0.000

14,599,426014,599,426Institutional Accounts Total: 0.0000.0000.000

Strategy, Management and Budget Western Washington University
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